13 12

10

N

6911

M16x40-SS (16x)

2711
2712

60\2@

7311

M36x180—8.8+W (40x)

2612 + 5311
00

Pin D35x110  (46%)]

—105 (ax
Cirelips DIN472 360x6 (3

MZ4x340-10.9+W (30%)

232

2660

@2020
@990
@840

T3
<

8611
21 M10x145—8.8 (3x)
(R

LSS pin connection rofor side
1/2

]

Y=Y

LSS Locking mechanism rotor side
1/2

(1 )2016

| A

of
©f
0

H——

@
)Ig

2021

5735 @
954/57

3
WZGE0-55 (8x
6033(6 144.5

5736

1934
TR ()
6331<::>
4032 + 6533
1935
o5 (5
5738

8634 + 6534@
2

B340

\_ 6034@
5737

—2l37

k|
[ 2N
.

4031 + 7832(21

MEXS0—8.5 (4

(255]20
|

4
¢a|15

|
@400
¢J40

|
I
@doo

30

giday
¢1||0

136 34)L35

L

150

b
sgl LT

8512

Y [ —
|
|
|

23%21)83 L

W10x30-5.8+W (16x

W10x30-8. 5+ W (16%)

A0%0.5

H1)4021

M20xBO-8.5 (9x Pin D25x30 (30x)

S-S

SS bolt connection rotor side

7311

@6021

2722

u-u

ISS bolt connection generator side

1731

MZ4x130-10.8+W (3)

LSS—=RG oil channel seals.

W—=W

LSS bolt connection rotor side

@50.5*1

W36x415-10.9+W (465

M10x20-T (5%)

8633
W1ZxB0-BE+W (6x)

6032@

5732

51070

1
WZ24x30-10.8+W (30

6932/
M1Bx130=8.8 (8x) \~

2731
Circlips DIN471-450x7 (1x

2631

5731

6031 5

T-T

1SS oil channel plug.

50

21
DINI08-G3/8" (1x

Bonded

1932
7555 (Bx
6035

W12

s DIN471=130x4 (1x)
ps DIN472-200x4 {1x

1931/5
E (18]

60 (2x)
6933

VB 5B 8 (12x

5734 + 6531(23

Clearance: —0.01 ... —0.05 mm
Adjust _key POS 4016 accordingly

Disfance during assembly
Piich tube POS 7632 possitioned completely fo rotor side

Axial clearance: —0.050 ... —0.100 mm
Adjust cover POS 5722 accordingl

Axial clearance: —0.050 ... —0.100 mm
Adjust_cover POS 5721 accordingl

Axial clearance: +0.190 +0.150 mm
Adjust cover POS 4021 accordingl

Axial clearance: Adjust spacer POS 5311 in
combination with pressure embedding fo obtain zero
clearance (contact) between POS 2612 & circlips

No Mobilux EP3 on seals

To be mounted with Loctite 603

Degrease mafing surfaces before assembly

Plugs to be mounted with Loctite 577

Mating surfaces fo be mounted with Dow Corning 7091
sealant according to WFM77.2.21

O-rings, seal sliding surfaces or ofher components 1o
be mounted with grease Mobilux EP3

Mating surfaces fo be mounted with Gleitmo 805 paste

Bolts to be mounted with Loctite 243

Minimum wei sump oil lsvel af 24°C oil temperature

R—R

HS=IS oil channel plug rotor side

021 o5

oyl
seal 172" (1x)

Tightening forque lock nut: 4300 Nm +/—10%
Tightening torgue lock screw M10: 35 Nm +/-10%

Thightening forque: 2585 ... 2045 Nm
Before assembly apply grease Mobilux EP3
on_the nut thread and contfact face

Required orienfation of serial numbers on gears

Heafing—up of bearings and gears according fo WFM77.2.18,

unless indicated otherwise

Bolt fightening according to WFM77.1.5
Unless_ indicafed otherwise

Axial bearing clearance: —0.080 ... —0.180 mm
Adjust_cover POS 6934 accordingl

Axial bearing clearance: +0.000 ... —0.100 mm
Adjust_cover POS 6933 accordingly

Axial bearing clearance: preadjusted by bearing manufacturer,
Range: +0.225 ... +0.075
See bsaring drawings POS 6022

Axial bearing clearance: preadjusted by bearing manufacturer|
Range: +0.100 ... —0.1
See bsaring drawings POS 6021

Axial bearing clearance: preadjusted by bearing manufacturer,
Range: —0.135 ... —0.385
See bsaring drawings POS 6012

0| 00| 0CCCEE PP ECHUCRREE © BrEE

Axial bearing clearance: +0.055 ... —0.245 mm
Deformations during assembly are taken into account
Adjust spacer pack POS 5711 + POS 4016 accordingly

Axial clearance (afler assembly)
—x.xxx = preload

XXX = rance
clearance values at 20°C

ceter o orure o, | MATERIAL WMATERIAAL] macrined sume
- E——— —| BEWERKTE OPP, V/ 150 1302

't 1sozmemk
3 TOLERANCE PRINCIPLE 01 7167
ougn-speee; TOLERANTIE PAINCIPE

Origial InsiruciosT08 0084-3636 VER 00

DRl

from|pus:

[ T e

Jan Aerts
2016-08-08

RELEASED

USE GEBRUIK [ TITLE BENAMING
EH922 ASSEMBLY DRAWING

D e, o oo

98EL-W922AH1001
PAG.

| e GREO

13 12 11

10




